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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Dr Walter Pisarski

	Scheme
	Standard Life SIPP

	Respondents
	Standard Life 


Subject
Dr Pisarski complains that Standard Life failed in its duty of care to him and to exercise due diligence with regard to his Self Invested Personal Pension (SIPP), specifically in relation to his investment in ARM bonds.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against Standard Life because as no injustice was caused to Dr Pisarski as a result of any failure on the part of Standard Life.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Dr Pisarski established his Standard Life SIPP in September 2009. At the same time he completed an ARM Assured Income Plan application form. Following advice provided by Rockingham Independent Ltd (Rockingham) Dr Pisarski intended to make an investment in ARM bonds of £125,505.92 on 4 December 2009. 
2. The completed SIPP application form and ARM Assured Income Plan application form were sent to Standard Life by Rockingham on 22 September 2009.
3. An email from Rockingham to Standard Life dated 1 December 2009 and headed “Pisarski D1088772000 – Investment Instruction” said:
“Please can you arrange the following;

£125,505.92 to be invested into the ARM Assured Income Plan…”

4. On 3 December 2009 Standard Life wrote to SLC Registrars to say that they had arranged for a CHAPS payment of £125,505.92 to be made to the SLC Registrars Client Account reference SLTC/D1088772000/PISARSKI/W. 

5. On 11 December 2009 ARM Asset Backed Securities issued a contract note for an invested amount of  £125,505.92 for the benefit of Standard Life SIPP RE: SLTC/D1088772000/PISARSKI/W.
6. ARM was not regulated but had applied to the Luxembourg financial services regulator, the Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier (CSSF), for authorisation in July 2009. 

7. The CSSF told ARM in November 2009 that its products should not be sold until the issue of authorisation was resolved. The CSSF announced on 29 August 2011 that it had refused to grant a licence to ARM.

8. On 28 September 2011 Standard Life wrote to Dr Pisarski to tell him that dealing in the ARM Assured Income Plan had been suspended.

9. Dr Pisarski says that he expected Standard Life to objectively consider if the investment was acceptable to be held in a SIPP. He argues that the amount of due diligence was not reasonable.
10. Dr Pisarski argues that Standard Life has spent his money on a non-existent investment and is unable to show that they have purchased ARM bonds. This he says is contrary to the Unfair Terms in Consumner Contracts Regulations 1999 as well as FSA guidance.

11. Dr Pisarski says that he was offered a refund of his investment “in theory” but that based on advice from his IFA he did not pursue the offer. He has since written to ARM to ask for a refund, but has received no reply.

12. Standard Life say that refund notices were sent to underlying SIPP members rather than to Standard Life as the legal owner of the ARM assets. They say that by the time they became aware of the position, in September 2011, all payments to and from ARM had been suspended.

Conclusions
13. My role is to investigate allegations of maladministration and where I find that maladministration has occurred to consider whether or not the Applicant has suffered injustice as a result.

14. I am aware that the ownership of ‘pending monies’ and the position of ‘pending investors’ such as Dr Pisarski remains unclear. As a result at the present time it is not possible to say what, if any, injustice has been suffered by Dr Pisarski. The suspension of payments to and from ARM continues to be in place and pending investors who want a refund of their investment need to submit a formal request to ARM as Dr Pisarski says he has done. I have considered firstly whether Standard Life failed in its duty of care to Dr Pisarski.
15. The concept of a statutory duty of care as it applies in this case is defined in the Trustee Act 2000 (the Act). This Act was introduced principally to solve the problems faced by many private trusts and some charities that had investment powers restricted by the Trustee Investment Act 1961, which was no longer appropriate. 

16. All trusts now have wide investment powers by virtue of the Act. There is also a new statutory duty of care to sit alongside common law trustee duties and responsibilities. There is an exemption for occupational pension schemes, but no specific exemption for SIPPs.

17. I have copied below an extract from the Explanatory Notes that accompany the statutory provisions. It reads:

“The duty is a default provision. It may be excluded or modified by the terms of the trust. This new duty will apply to the manner of the exercise by trustees of a discretionary power. It will not apply to a decision by the trustees as to whether to exercise that discretionary power in the first place”.

18. The provision which the explanatory note refers is Paragraph 7 of Schedule 1 of the Act (which disapplies the Duty of Care contained in Part 1 of the Act). It states:

“The duty of care does not apply if or in so far as it appears from the trust instrument that the duty is not meant to apply”.

19. In my opinion the statutory duty of care does not apply to Standard Life in relation to investments as explained in Paragraph 7 of Schedule 1 to the Act. The reason for this is that the selection of the investments is not a decision of the trustee. The trustee has a very wide power of investment but the provisions of the Rules and the contractual documentation with Dr Pisarski make clear that investments will be selected by the member personally or by his adviser appointed for that purpose.

20. The Rules also make clear that investments are subject to HMRC rules, legislation and the consent of the Scheme Administrator. The exoneration provisions equally make clear the Trustee and Scheme Administrator is not liable for loss arising as a consequence of investment decisions made by a member or a member’s appointed agents.
21. Section 5.3 of the SIPP Terms and Conditions says:

“We’ll only agree that an investment is acceptable (and instruct the trustee to buy it) if, in our reasonable opinion, the investment will not be subject to the additional tax charges imposed by the Revenue to discourage particular types of investment such as residential property, tangeable moveable property…and loans to any person…

Even if a type of investment is not subject to additional tax charges, we can choose not to allow it under the scheme…
22. It is clear that the limit of Standard Life’s responsibility as administrator is to consider whether or not an investment falls within the list permitted by HMRC. Whilst they can choose not to allow an investment even if it is permitted by HMRC, there is no requirement on them to do so.
23. If the duty applied then Standard Life would be required to arrange investments and periodically review them in the manner of occupational schemes and private trusts which is entirely inconsistent with the purpose of a Self Invested Personal Pension Scheme.

24. I have also considered whether there were wider due diligence responsibilities applicable to Standard Life by the Financial Services Authority (FSA). 

25. Prior to April 2007, SIPPs had essentially been unregulated. It was only after this date that all SIPPs had to be authorised and regulated by the FSA, adding another layer of compliance and administration on SIPP providers. FSA regulation has nonetheless, on the whole, generally been accepted to be a good measure by the pensions industry.

26. The regulatory framework for the operation of SIPPs was introduced somewhat hastily though and it has also taken some time for the FSA to get a good grasp of SIPPs and how best to regulate them. 

27. The FSA originally applied a relatively light touch regulating SIPPs. But in 2008, they decided to place increased focus on “Treating Customer Fairly” (TCF) which was at the forefront of their move towards a principles based approach to regulation. They have, however, given authorised firms flexibility in deciding what fairness meant to them and how best to meet TCF requirements in a way that suited their business. With this flexibility came a responsibility on the authorised firms to be able to justify their approach to the FSA and demonstrate that a TCF culture has been implemented.

28. In December 2008, the FSA also conducted a thematic review of SIPP operators to determine the extent to which they were adhering to their principles and rules. It found that some SIPP operators:

fell short of the TCF requirements;

misunderstood their responsibility for the quality of the SIPP business they administer;

had accepted business without the necessary due diligence or without regard for future business planning; and  

had problems with their systems and controls             

29. This review recommended that SIPP providers should:

monitor and bear some responsibility for the quality and type of business introduced to them;

be responsible for the compliance aspects of individual SIPP advice; 

routinely record and review the type and size of investments recommended by advisers; and

request copies of suitability reports.

30. These recommendations implied that a SIPP operator should be expected to determine whether the advice given by an IFA was suitable (even though it was rarely in possession of all the facts).    

31. In October 2012 the FSA issued a guide for SIPP operators – Annex 1. They said that this guide had been updated “to give firms further guidance to help meet the regulatory requirements”. It said that firms should have a clear set of procedures in place to help them deal with appropriately and/or control their exposure to investments that SIPP operators may not retain control over.

32. The guide also said that whilst firms were not responsible for the SIPP advice given by third parties, such as IFAs, the FSA expected SIPP operators to have procedures and controls in place that enable them to gather and analyse Management Information that will enable them to identify possible instances of financial crime and consumer detriment. It pointed out that there is a reputational risk to SIPP operators that facilitate SIPP investments that are unsuited to its members.

33. From the available evidence, it is clear to me that the investment had been made by Dr Pisarski only after he had received and accepted the advice of Rockingham Independent Ltd and that it was made prior to the release of the FSA report on SIPPs in October 2012.  The investment decision had therefore been made by Dr Piasarski when there had been a relatively low level of regulation of SIPPs by the FSA and the duty to undertake due diligence on investments had been less stringent. 
34. Dr Pisarski made his investment in December 2009. At that time SIPP investment decisions were member directed, based on the investment advice provided by his appointed IFA. The FSA did not require or expect Standard Life to advise members in relation to the suitability or structure of investments, carry out due diligence on or monitor recommended investments, or second guess the advice of the appointed IFA.

35. The only obligation placed on Standard Life at the time was to assess whether a proposed investment met the HMRC requirements.

36. It was not until 29 August 2011 that the CSSF announced that it had refused to grant a licence to ARM, although it had previously told ARM in November 2009 that its products should not be sold until the issue of authorisation was resolved. So whilst it is clear that Standard Life could not have known at the time Dr Pisarski made his investment whether or when the CSSF would authorise ARM to issue bonds it is arguable that they should have been aware at that time that ARM should not issue bonds. 

37. However, Standard Life were under no obligation to monitor ARM and, indeed, without proper cause, to question their integrity or professionalism. 

38. In my view, the basic checks which Standard Life undertook at the time were sufficient to meet the requirements imposed on them by the FSA and HMRC for such investments.

39. Although SIPPs are a tax efficient and flexible way of saving for retirement, they are only appropriate for people who want to control and actively manage their pension investment. 

40. There is a wide spectrum among SIPP operators ranging from those who will accept all sorts of investment in their SIPP wrapper to those who limit the investments to tried and tested assets. But if HMRC allows an asset class to be invested in a SIPP, providers can follow suit although they need to consider whether it is worth the risk and the costs of allowing these additional investment capabilities within a SIPP given likely volumes.

41. Standard Life may take a less conservative line than other providers in what they allow in their SIPPs. They are perfectly entitled to do this however and any investment which does not give rise to a tax/property charge may be put into one of their SIPPs.

42. Standard Life are only interested in the views of HMRC because their SIPP is a UK pension fund. Consequently they look at the foreign structure and apply that back to the SIPP rules applicable in the UK. In my view, this approach does not seem an unreasonable one to take with overseas investments in Dr Pisarski’s SIPP.
43. Dr Pisarski argues that had Standard Life carried out proper due diligence at the time he set up his SIPP, they would have seen that his investment choice, ARM bonds, were unlicensed and, as a result, they should have declined the investment. I do not accept this to be the case. Paragraph 5.5 of the SIPP Terms and Conditions, says:
“In accepting your instructions to buy or sell an investment, the scheme administrator and the trustee are not expressing an opinion on the likely performance of the investment, the suitability of any new investment for your plan or the merits of any sale and are not under a duty to do so. You are relying on your own assessment of these matters and any advice received from your financial adviser.
…

The scheme administrator and trustee are also not liable or responsible for any loss or missed profit caused by a failure of a discretionary investment manager, execution-only stockbroker, investment provider, bank, custodian, sub-custodian or nominee company to perform their duties or to meet their financial obligations (including, for example, if they become insolvent).
44. Paragraph 6 (4) of the Trust Deed and Rules says:
“Subject to the following provisions of this clause, the investment options available under the terms and conditions applying to them and the terms of the Rules, the Member, Substitute Member or Dependant shall have the power to direct the Scheme Administrator to invest the monies in their Fund in any class of investments or property of whatever nature and wheresoever situate, whether producing income or not and whether involving liability or not provided that it is an investment or property that may be held by a Personal Pension Scheme without the Member, Substitute Member or Dependant incurring an unauthorised payment charge under section 208 of the Act”.
45. Dr Pisarski has said that Standard Life has spent his money on a non-existent investment and is unable to show that they have purchased ARM bonds. However, they only did so on clear instructions from him and his advisers, Rockingham in accordance with Paragraph 6 (4) of the Trust Deed and Rules.  Furthermore, as Paragraph 5.5 of the Terms and Conditions makes clear, it was not for Standard Life to question or comment on this instruction.

46. As the ARM bond investment did not conflict in any way with the investment powers set out in the Deed and Rules, there was no reason for Standard Life, as Scheme Trustees, not to follow Dr Pisarski’s,  investment instructions. 
47. While I have enormous sympathy for the situation Dr Pisarski now finds himself in, the responsibility for monitoring and management of the underlying investments rests with him and his IFA, as is made clear in the Deed and Rules. I do not consider, therefore, that Standard Life acted with maladministration in respect of the matters comprising Dr Pisarski’s complaint to this office.

JANE IRVINE 
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

31 July 2013 
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